

No. 22-1025

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ, PETITIONER

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
KRISTEN M. CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General
NICOLE FRAZER REAVES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
TOVAH R. CALDERÓN
JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

I. The general requirement that a plaintiff must plead and prove the absence of probable cause is a limit on constitutional retaliatory-arrest damages claims, not the First Amendment itself..... 10

II. The court of appeals imposed unwarranted restrictions on the form of proof necessary to qualify for *Nieves*'s "similarly situated individuals" exception..... 14

A. *Nieves* recognized only a narrow exception to the general no-probable-cause requirement 15

B. The *Nieves* exception can be satisfied with various types of evidence..... 17

C. The stricter evidentiary approach for equal-protection claims raised as a defense to federal criminal prosecutions should not apply to the *Nieves* exception..... 24

III. *Nieves*'s general no-probable-cause requirement applies to all Section 1983 retaliatory-arrest claims 26

A. This Court has not suggested that *Nieves*'s general no-probable-cause rule is limited to split-second or on-the-spot arrests..... 27

B. Analogous common-law torts refute any distinction between split-second and more deliberative arrests 28

C. Excusing Section 1983 plaintiffs from demonstrating an absence of probable cause in cases other than those involving on-the-spot warrantless arrests will hamper law enforcement and create perverse incentives..... 32

Conclusion 33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	11
<i>Brown v. Selfridge</i> , 224 U.S. 189 (1912)	30
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	12, 28
<i>Cox v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 8 Blackf. 37 (Ind. 1846)	30
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	1, 12
<i>Faris v. Starke</i> , 42 Ky. (3 B. Mon.) 4 (1842)	30
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	2, 8, 11, 19, 21, 25, 28
<i>Henneberry v. City of Newark</i> , No. 13-cv-5238, 2019 WL 4194275 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2019).....	23
<i>Heyne v. Blair</i> , 62 N.Y. 19 (1875)	30
<i>Hogg v. Pinckney</i> , 16 S.C. 387 (1882).....	30
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	27
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	14
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	28
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)	31
<i>Long v. Rogers</i> , 17 Ala. 540 (1850)	30
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	2, 16, 17, 19, 28, 33
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	11, 12, 28
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7, 16
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	1-3, 6-8, 10-12, 15-19, 21, 24, 25, 27-29, 31, 33
<i>Oil Co. v. Van Etten</i> , 107 U.S. 325 (1882).....	19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	2, 11, 12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	26
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	9, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 793 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	20
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 869 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 1081 (2018).....	26
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	20
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	27
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 544 (1861)	30, 31

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....	1, 2, 5, 7-13, 15, 17, 25
Amend. IV	12
18 U.S.C. 241	8, 13
18 U.S.C. 242	8, 13, 14
34 U.S.C. 12601	8, 13, 14
34 U.S.C. 12601(a)	14
42 U.S.C. 1983	1, 2, 5, 8, 10-14, 16, 17, 21, 25, 29, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. 14141 (2012).....	13
Ark. Code § 5-52-107 (West 2023).....	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.3(b) (West 2023).....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-403 (West 2023).....	13
Del. Code tit. 11, § 1211 (West 2023)	13
Fla. Stat. § 760.021 (West 2023)	13
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/33-3 (West 2023)	13

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Iowa Code § 721.2(4) (West 2023)	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. (West 2023):	
§ 522.020	13
§ 522.030	13
Minn. Stat. § 609.43 (West 2023).....	13
Mont. Code § 45-7-401 (West 2023)	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-926 (West 2023)	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 643:1 (West 2023)	13
N.J. Stat. § 2C:30-2 (West 2023)	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 195.00 (McKinney 2023).....	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-14-05 (West 2023).....	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301 (West 2023).....	13
Tenn. Code § 39-16-403 (West 2023).....	13
Tex. Penal Code:	
§ 37.10(a)(3) (West 2015).....	4
§ 37.10(e)(1) (West 2015).....	4
§ 39.02 (West 2023).....	13
Utah Code § 76-8-201 (West 2023).....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.80.010 (West 2023).....	13
Miscellaneous:	
Civ. Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015), https://perma.cc/83N6-WHF2	22
Civ. Rights Div. & Civ. Div., U.S. Att’y’s Office, Dist. of Minn., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Police Department</i> (June 16, 2023), https://perma.cc/46C6-J9BG	22
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1880).....	29, 31

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1859).....	29, 30
Restatement (First) of Torts:	
(1934)	31
(1938)	29
